

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

MONDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF MARCH,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE TUHIN KUMAR GEDELA
CONTEMPT APPEAL NO: 6 OF 2026

Between:

Sri Md.Masthan Khan, S/o. Kareem Khan, Sub-Inspector of Police,
(presently retired), Disha Woman Police Station, Machilipatnam, Krishna
District.

...Appellant/Contemnor

AND

Pasupuleti Vijaya Durga, W/o. Pasupuleti Ravi Kumar, aged about 36
years, R/o. D.No.19-22, Padamara Veedhi, Beside Syamalmba Temple
Lane, Challapalli-521126, Krishna District.

...Respondent/Contempt Petitioner

WHEREAS the Appellant has presented under Section 19 of the
Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, the above case through his Counsel
Mr. Dheera Kanishka, praying the High Court to allow the Contempt Appeal,
by setting aside the final order dated 06.03.2026 in Contempt Case No.2954
of 2023;

AND WHEREAS the said case coming on for orders as to admission on
this day and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the grounds filed therein
and upon hearing the arguments of Mr. Dheera Kanishka, Counsel for the
Appellant, directed issuance of Notice to the Respondent, herein to show
cause as to why in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support
thereof, the said case should not be admitted.

Therefore, You namely;

Pasupuleti Vijaya Durga, W/o. Pasupuleti Ravi Kumar, aged about 36 years, R/o. D.No.19-22, Padamara Veedhi, Beside Syamalmba Temple Lane, Challapalli-521126, Krishna District.

be and hereby are directed to show cause, as to why this contempt appeal should not be admitted, either appearing in person or through Advocate duly instructed on 15.04.2026, to which date the case stands posted for hearing, failing wherein the said case will be heard and determined ex-parte.

SD/- SVSR MURTHY
JOINT REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER

//TRUE COPY//

To,

1. The District Judge, Machilipatnam, Krishna District.(By **SPEED POST** in duplicate along with a copy of petition and affidavit to serve on Respondent and to return to this Court before 15.04.2026)
2. Pasupuleti Vijaya Durga, W/o. Pasupuleti Ravi Kumar, aged about 36 years, R/o. D.No.19-22, Padamara Veedhi, Beside Syamalmba Temple Lane, Challapalli-521126, Krishna District. (by **SPEED POST** - along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
3. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

**CMR,J
&
GTK,J**

DATE:16/03/2026

NOTE: LIST THE MATTER ON 15.04.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

CA.No.6 of 2026

